
In the Matter of: 

UNITED STATES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR 

Reckitt Benckiser LLC, et al., 1 FIFRA Docket No. 661 

Petitioners 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER OF DESIGNATION 

Chief Administrative Law Judge Susan L. Biro, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 
Washington, D.C., is hereby designated as the Administrative Law Judge to preside in this 
proceeding under the authority of Section 6 ofthe Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide 
Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136d, and pursuant to the Rules of Practice governing hearings brought thereunder, 
40 C.P.R. Part 164. Please be advised that, consistent with 40 C.P.R. § 164.4(b), an electronic 
docket for this proceeding has been established at http://www.epa.gov/oalj/filings-section6.htm. 

Dated: March 13, 2013 
Washington, D.C. 

Susan L. Biro 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 

1 Requests for hearing have been filed by Reckitt Benckiser LLC, Louisville Apartment 
Association, Greater Cincinnati Northern Kentucky Apartment Association, and Do it Best Corp. 



In the Matter ofReckitt Benckiser LLC. et al.. FIFRA Docket No. 661. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on March 13,20 13 , copies ofthe foregoing Order of Designation issued 
March 13, 2013, were served at the addresses listed below in the manner indicated. 

Dated: March 13, 2013 

Copy By Regular Mail and Email To: 

By Reeular Mail and E-Mail: 

James Jones 

~~~ 
Office of Administrative Law Judges 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(202)-564-626 1 . 

Office of Chemical Safety and P()llution Prevention 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Mail Code 7lOlM 
Washington, DC 20460 
Email: Jones.Jim@epa.gov 

Lawrence E. Culleen 
Ronald A. Schechter 
Jeremy C. Karpatkin 
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP 
555 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Email: lawrence.culleen@aporter.com 
Email: ronald.schechter@aporter.com 
Email: jeremy.karpatkin@aporter.com 

Katherine A. Ross 
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP 
370 Seventeenth Street 
Denver, CO 80202 
Email: katherine.ross@aporter.com 



Gale Lively, Executive Vice President 
Louisville Apartment Association 
7400 South Park Place, Suite 1 
Louisville, KY 40222 
Email: Info@laaky.com 

Mark K. Franks, Executive Vice President 
Greater Cincinnati Northern Kentucky Apartment Association 
7265 Kenwood Road, Suite 100 
Cincinnati, OH 45236 
Email: Mark@gcnkaa.org 

By Regular Mail: 

Bob Taylor, President & CEO 
Do it Best Corp. 
P.O. Box 868 
Fott Wayne, fN 4680 1 

l 


